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1969 Assembly Bill 1097 Date published:
February 24, 1970

CHAPTER 397, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 32.02 (1) and 20.710 (2) (b) [20.866 (2) (v)]; and to
create 13.48 (16) of the statutes, relating to giving eminent domain
power to the building commission and adding a facility to the 1969-71
authorized state building program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 13.48 (16) of the statutes is created to read:

13.48 (16) The eminent domain authority of the building commission
under ch. 32 is limited to the acquisition of such parcels of land as it
deems necessary for a site for Madison downtown state office facilities,
whenever the commission is unable fo agree with the owner upon the com-
pensation therefor, or whenever the absence or legal incapacity of such
owner, or other cause prevents or unreasonably delays such agreement,

SectIoN 2. 20.866 (2) (y) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 259,
laws of 1969, is amended to read:



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1339 CHAPTER 398

20.866 (2) (y) Asa continuing appropriation from the capital improve-
ment fund, the amounts in the schedule to the building commission for the
purpose of housing state departments and agencies. The state may con-
tract public debt in an amount not to exceed $14,870.000 $16,240,000
for this purpose.

SectIoN 3. 32.02 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 276 and —,
laws of 1969 (Senate Bill 354), is amended to read:

32.02 (1) Any county, town, village, city including villages and cities
incorporated under general or special acts, school district, soil conservation
district, the department of health and social services, the board of regents
of the university of Wisconsin, the board of regents of state universities,
the building commission, a commission created by contract under s. 66.30,
with the approval of the municipality in which condemnation is proposed,
or any public board or commission, for any lawful purpose, but in the case
of city and village boards or commissions approval thercof shall have been
granted by the governing body.

SectIoN 4. . In SgctioN 375m (1) (g) of chapter 154, laws of 1969, the
following shall be added to the state office facilities projects financed by
borrowing in the authorized state building program for 1969-71, and the
appropriate totals in that section shall be increased accordingly:

Central heating and chilling facilities 1,270,000

Approved Feburary 4, 1970.




